
Сторінка 1

Триходовий клапан HERZ Calis TS RD

Триходовий розподільчий клапан 100% для систем 

Нормаль для 1 7761 RD, видання 1222

Габарити у мм
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HERZ Armaturen
Richard-Strauss-Straße 22 • A-1230 Wien
e-mail: office@herz-armaturen.com • www.herz-armaturen.com

Data sheet for

7761 RD

Issue 0506

Calis TS RD
100% three-way valve 

for heating and cooling

We reserve the right to make alterations 
in line with engineering advances.

Thermostatic upper part
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Calis 6161 Bj 1971
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Номер 
замовлення

Розмір R A B C kvs
dp (бар)
максимум

1 7761 38 1/2 3/4 30 30 22 3,00 2,00

1 7761 39 3/4 1 37,5 34 22 3,00 2,00

1 7761 40 1 1 1/4 45 43 40,5 6,27 0,73

1 7761 41 1 1/4 1 1/2 50 43 40,5 6,44 0,73
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Спеціальні моделі на запит
Модель на заміну попередніх конструкцій Calis 6161, виготовлених у 1971 році

Номер 
замовлення

Модель R
з’єднання

L I H 
відкр.

H 
закр.

HB Hm 
відкр.

Hm 
закр.

h

6161
6161 B
6161 M

Триходові 
клапани 
без 

з'єднань

1/2 30 30 60 54 60 60 54 30

3/4 38 38 65 59 65 65 59 34

1 45 52 86 80 82 86 80 43

5/4 50 50 83 77 79 83 77 42 1
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HERZ Calis TS RD

опалення та охолодження



Сторінка 2

Триходовий клапан HERZ Calis TS RD

Матеріал
Корпус              латунь (СС754S-GM)

Для керування термостатичними буксами можна використовувати всі термостатичні 
головки HERZ з накладним або занурювальним датчиком, а також компоненти
електронних систем керування HERZ-RTC (комп’ютер кімнатної температури, приводи
DDC) і HERZ-РТР (кімнатні термостати, термоприводи).

Термостатичний режим роботи

Розподільчі клапани Herz Calis TS RD 100 призначаються для використання як термостатичні
перемикальні клапани для підтримки постійної температури в приміщенні або температури теплоносія
в замкнутих контурах холодної та гарячої води з приблизно постійними витратами. Коли термостатичний 
клапан відкритий, прохідна гілка клапана відкрита. Якщо клапан закривається термостатом або
термоприводом, розподільча гілка відкривається, а прохідна гілка закрита.

Функція

7761 TS  DN 15, 20  3-ходовий розподільчий термост. клапан HERZ для 1-трубних систем
7761 TS 3D  DN 15, 20  3-ходовий розподільчий термост. клапан HERZ для 1-трубних систем
774X TS E 3D  DN 20   3-ходовий розподільчий термост. клапан HERZ для 1-трубних систем з 

підвищеною пропускною здатністю
7762   DN 10, 15, 20  3-ходовий змішувально-розподільчий клапан HERZ для термоприводів 
7763   DN 10, 15, 20  3-ходовий змішувально-розподільчий клапан HERZ, 4 х зовнішня різь
7764   DN 10, 15, 20  3-ход. зміш.-розподільчий клапан HERZ, 4 х зовн. різь, для термоприв.
4037                DN 15 - 50 3-ходовий зміш.-розподільчий клапан HERZ, для електроприводів
7766 DN 25, 32 3-ходовий змішувальний термостатичний клапан HERZ
8100 DN 10 - 25 Комплект регулювальний для підлогового опалення HERZ

Інші моделі 

З’єднання для пластикових труб і прес-фітинги
З’єднання для пластикових труб призначені для категорій 4 і 5 згідно з ISO 10508 (поверхневе опалення
та з’єднання радіаторів) і труб PE-RT (DIN 4721), PE-MDX (DIN 4724), PB і PE-X (DIN 4726), а також
метало-полімерних труб (ÖNORM B 5157). Значення максимальної робочої температури та робочого 
тиску можна знайти у відповідній документації, наданій виробником труб.

Комплект затискувачів для мідних і сталевих труб
При використанні комплектів затискувачів HERZ для мідних і сталевих труб слід дотримуватися
допустимих температур і тиску відповідно до EN 1254-2:1998 згідно з таблицею 5. Для пластикових
трубних з’єднань максимальна робоча температура становить 80°C, а максимальний робочий тиск –
4 бар, якщо схвалено виробником труб.

Вода системи опалення повинна відповідати нормам ÖNORM H5195 або директиві VDI 2035.
Допускається використання етилену або пропіленгліколю у співвідношенні 25-50 %. На ущільнення
EPDM можуть впливати мінеральні оливи та мастила, що може призвести до виходу з ладу
ущільнень EPDM. Будь ласка, зверніться до документації виробника, якщо використовуєте продукти з
етиленгліколю для захисту від морозу та корозії.

Макс. робоча температура 120 0С
Мін. робоча температура  2 0С
Макс. робочий тиск DN 15, 20 10 бар
Макс. робочий тиск DN 25, 32 16 бар
Макс. перепад тиску 0.2 бар

Робочі параметри

Підключення термостатичної головки  М 28 х 1.5.
Захисний ковпачок             синій пластиковий ковпачок
Ущільнення             EPDM
Шпиндель  нержавіюча сталь
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Триходовий клапан HERZ Calis TS RD

Для ручного управління клапаном, за відсутності термостатичної головки, можна 
використовувати ручний привід HERZ-TS 1 9201 80.

Щоб уникнути блокування, штифт термостатичної букси захищений від відкладень за допомогою
другого ущільнювального кільця.

Одне або два ущільнювальних кільця (для DN 25 і DN 32), які зберігаються в латунній камері, яку
можна замінити під час роботи, служать ущільненням шпинделя. Ущільнювальні кільця забезпечують
максимальну свободу від потреби обслуговування та забезпечують тривалий плавний рух клапана.
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Thermostatic operationTo control the thermostatic upper part all HERZ thermostats with application or immersion sensor as 

 

well as the components of the HERZ RTC electronic control systems (room temperature computer, 
DDC actuator) and HERZ RTR (room thermostats and thermo-motors) can be used.

To avoid sticking, the valve spindle of the thermostatic upper part is protected from deposits by a 
second O ring.

Two O-rings serve as spindle seals, and these are fitted in an replaceable  brass chamber. The 
O-rings guaranteed maximum freedom from maintenance and offer lasting ease of movement of the 
valve.

Changing the O-ring
1. Remove the HERZ thermostatic head or drive.
2. Now the O-ring chamber including the O-ring is unscrewed and replaced with a new one.

The upper part must be held with a spanner during this change procedure. With the dismantling 
the valve is automatically completely opened and therefore re-sealed, but some drops of water 
may escape.

3.  Re-assembly in reverse order. When placing the HERZ TS hand wheel, it should be turned to test 
whether the valve closes.

1 6890 00 O-ring set

Seat seal
The valve is fitted with a soft seal, which is constructed for the demands of thermostatic operation.

HERZ thermostatic valve
Nominal stroke

The screw cap serves to activate during the building phase (pipe flushing). By removing the 
screw cap and mounting the HERZ thermostatic head the thermostatic valve is complete without 
draindown.

Adjustment of the nominal stroke using the screw cap:
On the periphery of the screw cap in the area of the knurling, there are two adjustment markings 
(raised) with the markings “+” and “-”
1. Close the valve using the screw cap by turning it clockwise.
2. Marking that position that corresponds to the adjustment marking “+”.
3.  Turn the screw cap anti-clockwise until the adjustment marking “-” is located at the 2nd marked 

position.

Spindle seal

HERZ-TS
Hand wheel

In the unlikely event that a HERZ thermostatic valve lower part is not fitted with a HERZ thermostatic 
head the HERZ-TS hand wheel 1 9201 80 replaces the screw cap.

The thermostatic valve lower part is mounted in the flow pipe with a flow in the direction of the Installation
arrow (shown on the casing).

flow direction

bypass

radiator

Accessories1 7420 06 HERZ thermostat with contact sensor 20 - 50 °C

Replacement part

1 7420 16 HERZ thermostat with contact sensor 20 - 50 °C 1 7421 00
HERZ thermostat with contact sensor 40 - 70 °C 1 9421 26
HERZ thermostat with contact sensor 30 - 60 °C 1 6313 01
Immersion pocket for contact sensor

1 1001 02 T-piece, DN 20

1 7760 38-180 Replacement upper part for Calis RD DN 15 and DN 20.

For Valves 1 7760 40 and 41 the spare upper parts are not available
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Thermostatic operationTo control the thermostatic upper part all HERZ thermostats with application or immersion sensor as 

 

well as the components of the HERZ RTC electronic control systems (room temperature computer, 
DDC actuator) and HERZ RTR (room thermostats and thermo-motors) can be used.

To avoid sticking, the valve spindle of the thermostatic upper part is protected from deposits by a 
second O ring.

Two O-rings serve as spindle seals, and these are fitted in an replaceable  brass chamber. The 
O-rings guaranteed maximum freedom from maintenance and offer lasting ease of movement of the 
valve.

Changing the O-ring
1. Remove the HERZ thermostatic head or drive.
2. Now the O-ring chamber including the O-ring is unscrewed and replaced with a new one.

The upper part must be held with a spanner during this change procedure. With the dismantling 
the valve is automatically completely opened and therefore re-sealed, but some drops of water 
may escape.

3.  Re-assembly in reverse order. When placing the HERZ TS hand wheel, it should be turned to test 
whether the valve closes.

1 6890 00 O-ring set

Seat seal
The valve is fitted with a soft seal, which is constructed for the demands of thermostatic operation.

HERZ thermostatic valve
Nominal stroke

The screw cap serves to activate during the building phase (pipe flushing). By removing the 
screw cap and mounting the HERZ thermostatic head the thermostatic valve is complete without 
draindown.

Adjustment of the nominal stroke using the screw cap:
On the periphery of the screw cap in the area of the knurling, there are two adjustment markings 
(raised) with the markings “+” and “-”
1. Close the valve using the screw cap by turning it clockwise.
2. Marking that position that corresponds to the adjustment marking “+”.
3.  Turn the screw cap anti-clockwise until the adjustment marking “-” is located at the 2nd marked 

position.

Spindle seal

HERZ-TS
Hand wheel

In the unlikely event that a HERZ thermostatic valve lower part is not fitted with a HERZ thermostatic 
head the HERZ-TS hand wheel 1 9201 80 replaces the screw cap.

InstallationThe thermostatic valve lower part is mounted in the flow pipe with a flow in the direction of the 
arrow (shown on the casing).

напрям потоку

байпас

радіатор

Accessories1 7420 06 HERZ thermostat with contact sensor 20 - 50 °C

Replacement part

1 7420 16 HERZ thermostat with contact sensor 20 - 50 °C 1 7421 00
HERZ thermostat with contact sensor 40 - 70 °C 1 9421 26
HERZ thermostat with contact sensor 30 - 60 °C 1 6313 01
Immersion pocket for contact sensor
1 1001 02
T-piece, DN 20

1 7760 38-180 Replacement upper part for Calis RD DN 15 and DN 20.For Valves 1 7760 40 and 41 the spare upper parts are not available

1 7420 06 Термостатична головка HERZ з накладним датчиком 20 - 50 0С 
1 7421 00 Термостатична головка HERZ з накладним датчиком 40 - 70 0С
1 6313 01 Занурювальна гільза для накладного датчика
1 1001 02 Розподільчий трійник, DN 20

Приладдя

62206236
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L

oR

L

R D

L

6240 6221

Заглушка використовується для роботи на етапі будівництва (промивання
труби). Знявши різьбовий ковпачок і накрутивши термостатичну головку HERZ,
ми отримуємо термостат без зливу води з системи.

Номінальний хід термостатичного клапана HERZ

Заміна ущільнювального кільця O-Ring

1 6890 00  комплект ущільнювальних кілець O-Ring

1. Демонтувати термостатичну головку HERZ або ручний привід.
2. Відкрутити камеру ущільнювального кільця, включаючи ущільнювальне кільце, та замінити новою.
Під час заміни необхідно притримувати термостатичну буксу ключем. Під час демонтажу клапан
автоматично повністю відкривається і, зворотним ходом знову самоущільнюється, але може витекти
кілька крапель води.
3. Здійснити монтаж у зворотному порядку. Встановлюючи ручний привід, перевірте, чи закривається
клапан, повернувши його.

Регулювання номінального ходу за допомогою різьбової заглушки:
По колу кришки, що накручується, в районі накатки є дві настановні позначки
(візуальні смужки), суміщені з позначками «+» і «-».
1. Закрийте клапан за допомогою різьбової заглушки, повернувши її за
годинниковою стрілкою. 
2. Позначте позицію, що відповідає мітці установки «+».
3. Повертайте різьбовий ковпачок проти годинникової стрілки, поки позначка
«-» не опиниться в положенні, позначеному під кроком 2.

Байпас 7761 RD (1/2 і 3/4) може працювати як у режимі змішування, так і в режимі 
розподілу.

Гвинтові з‘єднання



Сторінка 4

Триходовий клапан HERZ Calis TS RD

Betriebsdaten
Max. Betriebstemperatur   120 °C
(Details sind den Datenblättern des gewünschten Ventilantriebes zu entnehmen)
Min. Betriebstemperatur +2 °C
Max. Betriebsdruck DN 15, 20 10 bar
Max. Betriebsdruck DN 25, 32 16 bar
Max. Differenzdruck bei Thermostatbetrieb  0,2 bar
Heizwasserqualität entsprechend ÖNORM H 5195 bzw. VDI-Richtlinie 2035.

Im Hanf enthaltenes Ammoniak schädigt die Messingventilgehäuse. Mineralölhältige Schmiermittel führen zu einem 
Aufquellen der EPDM Dichtungen und daher zu einer Beschädigung dieser Dichtung. Frost- und Korrosionsschutz-
mittel auf Basis von Ethylenglykol sind in einem Volumsanteil von 15 - 45 % zulässig. Nähere Informationen sind den 
Datenblättern der Hersteller zu entnehmen.
Beim Einsatz von HERZ-Klemmsets für Kupfer- und Stahlrohre sind die zulässigen Temperatur- und Druckangaben 
laut EN 1254-2:1998 gemäß Tabelle 5 zu beachten. Für Kunststoffrohranschlüsse gelten max. Betriebstemperatur 
80 °C und max. Betriebsdruck 4 bar, sofern vom Rohrhersteller zugelassen. 

HERZ-Anschlussverschraubungen

6220/6221

R D

L
6236

L

ØR

6240/6241

R

L

D 

Ventildimension Bestellnummer R D ø L

DN 15 1 6220 21 3/4 1/2 - 30

DN 15 1 6220 11 3/4 1/2 - 38

DN 20 1 6220 12 1 3/4 - 34

DN 20 1 6220 22 1 3/4 - 44

DN 20 1 6221 02 1 1/2 - 33

DN 25 1 6220 63 1 1/4 1 - 35

DN 32 1 6220 64 1 1/2 1 1/4 - 40

DN 15 1 6236 11 3/4 - 15 17

DN 15 1 6236 01 3/4 - 12 14

DN 15 1 6236 21 3/4 - 18 19

DN 20 1 6236 22 1 - 22 23

DN 20 1 6236 02 1 - 15 18

DN 20 1 6236 12 1 - 18 19

DN 25 1 6236 63 1 1/4 - 28 24

DN 32 1 6236 64 1 1/2 - 35 27

DN 15 1 6240 01 3/4 - 21 45

DN 20 1 6240 02 1 - 27 45

DN 20 1 6241 02 1 - 21 45

DN 25 1 6240 63 1 1/4 - 34 51

DN 32 1 6240 64 1 1/2 - 42 54

B A

L

Ventildimension Bestellnummer A L L

DN 15 P 7014 41 G 3/4 14 x 2 45

DN 15 P 7016 41 G 3/4 16 x 2 45

DN 15 P 7018 41 G 3/4 18 x 2 45

DN 15 P 7020 41 G 3/4 20 x 2 45

DN 20 P 7016 42 G 1 16 x 2 40

DN 20 P 7018 42 G 1 18 x 2 35

DN 20 P 7020 42 G 1 20 x 2 40

DN 20 P 7026 42 G 1 26 x 3 50

DN 25 P 7026 43 G 1 1/4 26 x 3 50

DN 25 P 7032 43 G 1 1/4 32 x 3 50

DN 25 P 7040 43 G 1 1/4 40 x 3,5 70

DN 32 P 7032 44 G 1 1/2 32 x 3 50

DN 32 P 7040 44 G 1 1/2 40 x 3,5 70

DN 32 P 7050 44 G 1 1/2 50 x 4 70

Funktion
HERZ Calis TS RD 100 Verteilventile sind geeignet zum Einsatz als thermostatisches Umschaltventil zur Konstan-
thaltung der Raum- oder Mediumstemperatur in geschlossenen Kalt- und Warmwasserkreisläufen mit annähernd 
konstanten Volumenströmen.
Im geöffneten Zustand des Thermostatventils ist der Durchgangsast des Ventil offen, wird das Ventil durch einen 
Thermostat oder thermischen Antrieb geschlossen, wird der Verteilast geöffnet und der Durchgangsast geschlos-
sen.

Tausch der Thermostatventil- Oberteile

Das CALIS-TS-Oberteil (DN 15 und DN 20 ) ist unter Druck mit dem HERZ-Austauschgerät Changefix 
7780 auswechselbar. Damit können Störungen an der Sitzdichtung, z.B. durch Ablagerung von Fremd-
körpern wie Schmutz, Schweiß- und Lötrückstände, einfach behoben werden.
Bei der Anwendung ist die dem HERZ-Austauschgerät Changefix beigepackte Bedienungsanleitung 
zu beachten.

Thermostatbetrieb

Zur Regelung der Thermostatoberteile können alle HERZ-Thermostate mit Anlege- oder Tauchfühler 
sowie die Komponenten der elektronischen Regelsysteme HERZ-RTC (Raumtemperatur-Computer, 
DDC- Stellantriebe) und HERZ-RTR (Raumthermostate, Thermomotore) eingesetzt werden.
Um ein steckenbleiben zu vermeiden ist der Ventilstift des TS-Oberteils mit einem zweiten O-Ring  ge-
gen Ablagerungen geschützt.
Als Spindelabdichtung dienen ein, bzw. zwei O-Ringe (bei DN 25 und DN 32), die in einer während des 
Betriebes auswechselbaren Messingkammer gelagert sind. Die O-Ringe gewährleisten ein Maximum 
an Wartungsfreiheit und bieten dauerhafte Leichtgängigkeit des Ventils.

Розмір Номер замовлення

Розмір Номер замовлення



Сторінка 5

Триходовий клапан HERZ Calis TS RD

Область застосування 

2

DesignsValve body  made of brass, stainless  steel spindle, and EPDM seals. Models DN 15 and DN 20 are 
in a nickel-plated design, models DN 25 and DN 32 are in unplated design, made of  plain brass, 
all with blue screw cap and without connections. HERZ thermostat threaded connection M 28 x 1.5.

Area of application 

Brauchwassererwärmung
Der Fühler kann auch in einer
Tauchhülse Art.Nr. 1 6313 01
montiert werden.

Lufterhitzer

Other designs7761 TS  DN 15, 20   HE R Z-three-way valve for s ingle-pipe heating and for thermostatic  
operation

7761 TS 3D DN 15, 20  HE R Z-three-way valve for s ingle-pipe heating and for 
thermostatic  operation

774X TS E 3D DN 20  HE R Z-three-way valve for s ingle-pipe heating with inc reased 
volume �ows and for thermostatic operation

7762 DN 10, 15, 20 HE R Z-three-way mixing valve for thermal drives
7763 DN 10, 15, 20 HE R Z-three-way mixing valve with 4 connectors for thermal drives
7764 DN 10, 15, 20 HE R Z-three-way mixing valve with 4 connectors for thermal drives
4037 DN 15 - 50 HERZ-three-way mixing valve for motor drive
7766 DN 25, 32  HE R Z-thermal three-way mixing valve
8100 DN 10 - 25  HE R Z-floor heating c ontrol set

Separate standard speci�cation sheets are available for these designs.

Контроль фіксованого значення

2

DesignsValve body  made of brass, stainless  steel spindle, and EPDM seals. Models DN 15 and DN 20 are 
in a nickel-plated design, models DN 25 and DN 32 are in unplated design, made of  plain brass, 
all with blue screw cap and without connections. HERZ thermostat threaded connection M 28 x 1.5.

Area of application 

Підігрів побутової води
Датчик також можна 
встановити в занурювальну 
гільзу арт. № 1 6313 01

Lufterhitzer

7761 TS  DN 15, 20   HE R Z-three-way valve for s ingle-pipe heating and for thermostatic  Other designs
operation

7761 TS 3D DN 15, 20  HE R Z-three-way valve for s ingle-pipe heating and for 
thermostatic  operation

774X TS E 3D DN 20  HE R Z-three-way valve for s ingle-pipe heating with inc reased 
volume �ows and for thermostatic operation

7762 DN 10, 15, 20 HE R Z-three-way mixing valve for thermal drives
7763 DN 10, 15, 20 HE R Z-three-way mixing valve with 4 connectors for thermal drives
7764 DN 10, 15, 20 HE R Z-three-way mixing valve with 4 connectors for thermal drives
4037 DN 15 - 50 HERZ-three-way mixing valve for motor drive
7766 DN 25, 32  HE R Z-thermal three-way mixing valve
8100 DN 10 - 25  HE R Z-floor heating c ontrol set

Separate standard speci�cation sheets are available for these designs.

Festwertreglung

2

DesignsValve body  made of brass, stainless  steel spindle, and EPDM seals. Models DN 15 and DN 20 are 
in a nickel-plated design, models DN 25 and DN 32 are in unplated design, made of  plain brass, 
all with blue screw cap and without connections. HERZ thermostat threaded connection M 28 x 1.5.

Area of application 

Brauchwassererwärmung
Der Fühler kann auch in einer
Tauchhülse Art.Nr. 1 6313 01
montiert werden.

Lufterhitzer

7761 TS  DN 15, 20   HE R Z-three-way valve for s ingle-pipe heating and for thermostatic  Other designs
operation

7761 TS 3D DN 15, 20  HE R Z-three-way valve for s ingle-pipe heating and for 
thermostatic  operation

774X TS E 3D DN 20  HE R Z-three-way valve for s ingle-pipe heating with inc reased 
volume �ows and for thermostatic operation

7762 DN 10, 15, 20 HE R Z-three-way mixing valve for thermal drives
7763 DN 10, 15, 20 HE R Z-three-way mixing valve with 4 connectors for thermal drives
7764 DN 10, 15, 20 HE R Z-three-way mixing valve with 4 connectors for thermal drives
4037 DN 15 - 50 HERZ-three-way mixing valve for motor drive
7766 DN 25, 32  HE R Z-thermal three-way mixing valve
8100 DN 10 - 25  HE R Z-floor heating c ontrol set

Separate standard speci�cation sheets are available for these designs.

Festwertreglung

2

Designs Valve body made of brass, stainless steel spindle, and EPDM seals. Models DN 15 and DN 20 are 
in a nickel-plated design, models DN 25 and DN 32 are in unplated design, made of plain brass, 
all with blue screw cap and without connections. HERZ thermostat threaded connection M 28 x 1.5.

Area of application 

Brauchwassererwärmung
Der Fühler kann auch in einer
Tauchhülse Art.Nr. 1 6313 01
montiert werden.

Lufterhitzer

7761 TS DN 15, 20  HERZ-three-way valve for single-pipe heating and for thermostatic Other designs
operation

7761 TS 3D DN 15, 20  HERZ-three-way valve for single-pipe heating and for thermostatic 
operation

774X TS E 3D DN 20  HERZ-three-way valve for single-pipe heating with increased 
volume �ows and for thermostatic operation

7762 DN 10, 15, 20 HERZ-three-way mixing valve for thermal drives
7763 DN 10, 15, 20 HERZ-three-way mixing valve with 4 connectors for thermal drives
7764 DN 10, 15, 20 HERZ-three-way mixing valve with 4 connectors for thermal drives
4037 DN 15 - 50 HERZ-three-way mixing valve for motor drive
7766 DN 25, 32  HERZ-thermal three-way mixing valve
8100 DN 10 - 25  HERZ-floor heating control set

Separate standard speci�cation sheets are available for these designs.

Festwertreglung

2

Designs Valve body made of brass, stainless steel spindle, and EPDM seals. Models DN 15 and DN 20 are 
in a nickel-plated design, models DN 25 and DN 32 are in unplated design, made of plain brass, 
all with blue screw cap and without connections. HERZ thermostat threaded connection M 28 x 1.5.

Area of application 

Brauchwassererwärmung
Der Fühler kann auch in einer
Tauchhülse Art.Nr. 1 6313 01
montiert werden.

Lufterhitzer

7761 TS DN 15, 20  HERZ-three-way valve for single-pipe heating and for thermostatic Other designs
operation

7761 TS 3D DN 15, 20  HERZ-three-way valve for single-pipe heating and for thermostatic 
operation

774X TS E 3D DN 20  HERZ-three-way valve for single-pipe heating with increased 
volume �ows and for thermostatic operation

7762 DN 10, 15, 20 HERZ-three-way mixing valve for thermal drives
7763 DN 10, 15, 20 HERZ-three-way mixing valve with 4 connectors for thermal drives
7764 DN 10, 15, 20 HERZ-three-way mixing valve with 4 connectors for thermal drives
4037 DN 15 - 50 HERZ-three-way mixing valve for motor drive
7766 DN 25, 32  HERZ-thermal three-way mixing valve
8100 DN 10 - 25  HERZ-floor heating control set

Separate standard speci�cation sheets are available for these designs.

Festwertreglung
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DesignsValve body  made of brass, stainless  steel spindle, and EPDM seals. Models DN 15 and DN 20 are 
in a nickel-plated design, models DN 25 and DN 32 are in unplated design, made of  plain brass, 
all with blue screw cap and without connections. HERZ thermostat threaded connection M 28 x 1.5.

Area of application 

Brauchwassererwärmung
Der Fühler kann auch in einer
Tauchhülse Art.Nr. 1 6313 01
montiert werden.

Lufterhitzer

7761 TS  DN 15, 20   HE R Z-three-way valve for s ingle-pipe heating and for thermostatic  Other designs
operation

7761 TS 3D  DN 15, 20   HE R Z-three-way valve for s ingle-pipe heating and for thermostatic  
operation

774X TS E 3D  DN 20   HE R Z-three-way valve for s ingle-pipe heating with inc reased 
volume �ows and for thermostatic operation

7762 DN 10, 15, 20 HE R Z-three-way mixing valve for thermal drives
7763 DN 10, 15, 20 HE R Z-three-way mixing valve with 4 connectors for thermal drives
7764 DN 10, 15, 20 HE R Z-three-way mixing valve with 4 connectors for thermal drives
4037 DN 15 - 50 HERZ-three-way mixing valve for motor drive
7766 DN 25, 32  HE R Z-thermal three-way mixing valve
8100 DN 10 - 25  HE R Z-floor heating c ontrol set

Separate standard speci�cation sheets are available for these designs.

Festwertreglung

2

DesignsValve body  made of brass, stainless  steel spindle, and EPDM seals. Models DN 15 and DN 20 are 
in a nickel-plated design, models DN 25 and DN 32 are in unplated design, made of  plain brass, 
all with blue screw cap and without connections. HERZ thermostat threaded connection M 28 x 1.5.

Area of application 

Brauchwassererwärmung
Der Fühler kann auch in einer
Tauchhülse Art.Nr. 1 6313 01
montiert werden.

Lufterhitzer

7761 TS  DN 15, 20   HE R Z-three-way valve for s ingle-pipe heating and for thermostatic  Other designs
operation

7761 TS 3D  DN 15, 20   HE R Z-three-way valve for s ingle-pipe heating and for thermostatic  
operation

774X TS E 3D  DN 20   HE R Z-three-way valve for s ingle-pipe heating with inc reased 
volume �ows and for thermostatic operation

7762  DN 10, 15, 20  HE R Z-three-way mixing valve for thermal drives
7763  DN 10, 15, 20  HE R Z-three-way mixing valve with 4 connectors for thermal drives
7764  DN 10, 15, 20  HE R Z-three-way mixing valve with 4 connectors for thermal drives
4037  DN 15 - 50  HERZ-three-way mixing valve for motor drive
7766  DN 25, 32   HE R Z-thermal three-way mixing valve
8100  DN 10 - 25   HE R Z-floor heating c ontrol set

Separate standard speci�cation sheets are available for these designs.

Festwertreglung

2

Designs Valve body made of brass, stainless steel spindle, and EPDM seals. Models DN 15 and DN 20 are 
in a nickel-plated design, models DN 25 and DN 32 are in unplated design, made of plain brass, 
all with blue screw cap and without connections. HERZ thermostat threaded connection M 28 x 1.5.

Area of application 

Brauchwassererwärmung
Der Fühler kann auch in einer
Tauchhülse Art.Nr. 1 6313 01
montiert werden.

Lufterhitzer

7761 TS DN 15, 20  HERZ-three-way valve for single-pipe heating and for thermostatic Other designs
operation

7761 TS 3D DN 15, 20  HERZ-three-way valve for single-pipe heating and for thermostatic 
operation

774X TS E 3D DN 20  HERZ-three-way valve for single-pipe heating with increased 
volume �ows and for thermostatic operation

7762 DN 10, 15, 20 HERZ-three-way mixing valve for thermal drives
7763 DN 10, 15, 20 HERZ-three-way mixing valve with 4 connectors for thermal drives
7764 DN 10, 15, 20 HERZ-three-way mixing valve with 4 connectors for thermal drives
4037 DN 15 - 50 HERZ-three-way mixing valve for motor drive
7766 DN 25, 32  HERZ-thermal three-way mixing valve
8100 DN 10 - 25  HERZ-floor heating control set

Separate standard speci�cation sheets are available for these designs.

Festwertreglung



Сторінка 6

Триходовий клапан HERZ Calis TS RD

2) Визначення кількості води на контур:

q Кількість води [кг/год]
P Потужність опалювального контуру [кВт]
t Перепад температур подача/ зворот. [K]
c Питома теплоємність води, 4.19 [кДж/кг K]

Потужність контуру P=
Перепад температур t= 

Кількість води q= 

2 [кВт]
10 [K]

172 [кг/год]

Valve dimensioning:

7

5) Підбір клапана (значення kvs)

Q Кількість води [кг/год]
dp Перепад тиску [кПа]
kvs Характеристика клапана [м³/год]

Кількість води, Q=
Перепад тиску, dp=
Характеристика клапана, kvs=

1099 [кг/год]
17,8 [кПа]
2,60 [м3/год]

обрано 1 7761 38 або 39, kvs = 3.0 [м3/год]

4) Додати всю кількість води:  (Q) ...н.п. контури 1-5
Контур 6
Загальна кількість води

927 [кг/год]
172 [кг/год]
1099 [кг/год]

3) Визначення опору труби

На діаграмі тертя труби кількість води (q) і поперечний переріз
труби ---->  Коефіцієнт тертя труби “R” [Пa/м]

dp = R*L + dp (клапан на подачі ) + dp (клапан на зворот. лінії)

R-показник помножити на довжину труби найдовшого контуру
та додати перепади тиску клапанів на подачі і зворот. лінії

R, з таблиці (18 x 2 мм)
Перепад подача - клапан (з табл.)
Перепад зв. лінія - клапан (з табл.)
Загальний перепад

120 [Пa/м]
2,5 [кПа] 2,5 
[кПа] 17,8 
[кПа]

1) Визначення довжини труби:

L Довжина труби / контур опалення [м]
A Опалювана площа / контур опалення [м2]
a Відстань між трубами [м]

Цей розрахунок проводиться для кожного контуру опалення.

L = A
a

Приклад: Приклад:

Площа A=
Відстань між трубами a=
Довжина контуру L=

16 [м 2]
15 [см]
107 [м]

kvs  =      Q
100√dp

q = 3600   P
t.c

All speci�cations and statements within this brochure are according to information available at the time of printing and meant for informational 
purpose only. Herz Armaturen reserves the right to modify and change products as well as its technical speci�cations and/or it functioning 
according to technological progress and requirements. It is understood that all images of Herz products are symbolic representations and 
therefore may visually di�er from the actual product. Colours may di�er due to printing technology used. 

1 6220 74
1 7761 41
1 7420 06

Підбір клапана

Уся інформація, схеми та малюнки, що містяться в цьому документі, відповідають інформації, доступній на момент друку, і призначені лише для інформаційних цілей. Ми
залишаємо за собою право вносити зміни на основі технічного прогресу.Всі схеми носять символічний характер і не претендують на завершеність. Ілюстрації є символічними і
тому можуть візуально відрізнятися від реальних продуктів. Можливі відхилення кольору пов‘язані з технологією друку.Можливі відхилення від продукції залежно від країни.
Технічні характеристики та функціональність можуть бути змінені. Якщо у вас виникли запитання, звертайтеся до найближчого представництва HERZ.
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Триходовий клапан HERZ Calis TS RD
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Підбір клапана [∆ p] повинен виконуватись відповідно до «Інформаційного листа VDMAщодо проектування та
гідравлічного балансування систем опалення з термостатичними радіаторними клапанами».

HERZ Armaturen
Richard-Strauss-Straße 22 •  A-1230 Wien
e-mail: o�ce @herz-armaturen.com •  www.herz-armaturen.com

HERZ діаграма HERZ Calis TS RD

Арт. № 7761 Розмір DN 15 R = 1/2 • DN 20 R = 3/4  

Характеристики витрати 1 7761 38/39
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Підбір клапана [∆ p] повинен виконуватись відповідно до «Інформаційного листа VDMA щодо проектування та
гідравлічного балансування систем опалення з термостатичними радіаторними клапанами».

HERZ Armaturen
Richard-Strauss-Straße 22 •  A-1230 Wien
e-mail: o�ce @herz-armaturen.com •  www.herz-armaturen.com

HERZ діаграма HERZ Calis TS RD

Арт. № 1 7761 40 • 1  7761 41 Розмір DN 25 • DN 32 , DN 20

Характеристики витрати 1 7761 40/41


